

Information to the shareholders

Credit Suisse (Lux) Copernicus Italy Equity Fund

CS Investment Funds 2

Investment Company with Variable Capital under Luxembourg Law

5, rue Jean Monnet, L-2180 Luxembourg R.C.S. Luxembourg B 124019

(the "Company")

Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of Credit Suisse (Lux) Copernicus Italy Equity Fund (the "**Subfund**") that the board of directors of the Company (the "**Board of Directors**") has decided to terminate the contractual relationship with Copernicus Wealth Management S.A. as co-investment manager of the Subfund, with effective date as of 31 January 2022 (the "**Effective Date**"). As of the Effective Date, Credit Suisse (Italy) S.p.A. will act as the sole investment manager of the Subfund.

As a consequence, the Subfund will be renamed upon the Effective Date as follows: "Credit Suisse (Lux) Italy Equity Fund".

Shareholders of the Subfund should note that the above change does not affect the investment process, nor the investment policy of the Subfund. It is further not intended to increase the amount of the management fee applicable to the Subfund.

In view of the above, the Board of Directors considers this change to be in the best interest of the Shareholders of the Subfund.

Shareholders of the Subfund who do not agree with this change may redeem their shares free of charge until 31 January 2022, before 3,00 p.m. (CET). This change enters into effect on the Effective Date.

The prospectus of the Company will be updated at the next occasion to reflect the above.

Luxembourg, 31 December 2021

The Board of Directors